

***Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding  
Company Q.P.S.C.***

**Unaudited interim condensed financial statements  
for the nine month period ended 30 September 2021**

**Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.**  
Financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2021

---

**CONTENTS**

**PAGES**

*Statement of financial position* ..... 1

*Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income* ..... 2

*Statement of changes in equity* ..... 3

*Statement of cash flows* ..... 4

*Notes to the financial statements* ..... 5-15

**Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.**  
 Financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2021  
 (All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**As at**

	Notes	30 September 2021 (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investments in joint ventures	3	14,749,089	14,277,395
<b>Current assets</b>			
Prepayments and other receivables	4	21,889	7,872
Other assets		--	62,234
Deposits and other bank balances	5.1	2,223,524	1,555,145
Cash and cash equivalents	5	5,924	177,486
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>2,251,337</b>	<b>1,802,737</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>17,000,426</b>	<b>16,080,132</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	8	12,563,175	12,563,175
Legal reserve	9	67,606	67,606
Retained earnings		4,060,952	3,125,167
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>16,691,733</b>	<b>15,755,948</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	7	305,053	319,525
Due to a related party	6	3,640	4,659
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>308,693</b>	<b>324,184</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>17,000,426</b>	<b>16,080,132</b>

The financial statements on pages 1 to 15 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 October 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:



**Ahmad Saif Al-Sulaiti**  
Chairman



**Mohamed Salem Al-Marri**  
Vice Chairman

**Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.**

Financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2021

*(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)***STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

		<b>For the nine month period ended 30 September</b>	
	<b>Notes</b>	<b>2021 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>2020 (Unaudited)</b>
Share of results from joint ventures	3	1,425,413	316,367
Interest income		23,362	25,807
Other income		1,054	753
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>1,449,829</b>	342,927
General and administrative expenses		(11,517)	(12,474)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>1,438,312</b>	330,453
Other comprehensive income		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>1,438,312</b>	330,453
<b>Earnings per share</b>			
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per share)</b>	12	<b>0.114</b>	0.026

**Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.**

Financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2021

*(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)***STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY****For the nine month period ended**

	Share Capital	Legal Reserve	Retained Earnings	Total
<b>Balance at 1 January 2020 (Audited)</b>	12,563,175	61,934	3,513,469	16,138,578
Profit for the period	-	-	330,453	330,453
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	330,453	330,453
<i>Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>				
Dividends approved	-	-	(879,422)	(879,422)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2020(Unaudited)</b>	12,563,175	61,934	2,964,500	15,589,609
<b>Balance at 1 January 2021 (Audited)</b>	<b>12,563,175</b>	<b>67,606</b>	<b>3,125,167</b>	<b>15,755,948</b>
Profit for the period	-	-	<b>1,438,312</b>	<b>1,438,312</b>
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	<b>1,438,312</b>	<b>1,438,312</b>
<i>Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners:</i>				
Dividends approved	-	-	<b>(502,527)</b>	<b>(502,527)</b>
<b>Balance at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>12,563,175</b>	<b>67,606</b>	<b>4,060,952</b>	<b>16,691,733</b>

**Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.**

Financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2021

*(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)***STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS****For the nine month period ended  
30 September**

	<b>Notes</b>	<b>2021 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>2020 (Unaudited)</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net profit for the period		1,438,312	330,453
Adjustments for:			
- Interest income		(23,362)	(25,807)
- Share of results from joint ventures	3	(1,425,413)	(316,367)
		(10,463)	(11,721)
Working capital changes:			
- Other receivables		(4,067)	(1,707)
- Other assets		62,231	-
- Due to a related party		(1,019)	(2,533)
- Trade and other payables		(35,208)	(30,988)
<b>Cash generated from / (used in) operations</b>		<b>11,474</b>	<b>(46,949)</b>
Interest received		13,414	16,746
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities</b>		<b>24,888</b>	<b>(30,203)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Dividends received from joint ventures	3	953,719	640,048
Movement in term Deposits		(647,642)	381,818
<b>Net cash generated from investing activities</b>		<b>306,077</b>	<b>1,021,866</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Dividends paid to shareholders		(481,790)	(801,896)
Movement in unclaimed dividends account		(20,737)	(77,526)
<b>Cash used in financing activities</b>		<b>(502,527)</b>	<b>(879,422)</b>
<b>Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(171,562)</b>	<b>112,241</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	5	177,486	755,143
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>5,924</b>	<b>867,384</b>

# Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C.

Financial statements for the nine month period ended 30 September 2021

Notes to the financial statements

*(All amounts expressed in thousands Qatari Riyals unless otherwise stated)*

## 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND ACTIVITIES

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.P.S.C. (the “Company” or “MPHC”) is registered and incorporated in Qatar under commercial registration number 60843 as a Qatari Shareholding Company by its founding shareholder, QatarEnergy. The Company was incorporated under the Qatar Commercial Companies’ Law No. 5 of 2002 (replaced by the new Qatar Commercial Companies’ Law No. 11 of 2015). The Company was incorporated on 29 May 2013 for an initial period of 99 years, following the decision of H.E. the Minister of Economy and Commerce No. 22 of 2013, issued on 21 May 2013. The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar. The Company is listed on the Qatar Exchange and is a subsidiary of QatarEnergy. The Company commenced commercial activities on 1 September 2013.

The principal activity of the Company is to establish, manage, own and/or hold shares, assets and interests in companies (and their subsidiaries and/or associated undertakings) engaged in all manner of processing and/or manufacturing of petrochemical products, together with any other company or undertaking which the Company deems beneficial to its business, diversification or expansion from time to time.

The joint ventures of the Company included in the financial statements are as follows:

<b>Entity name</b>	<b>Country of incorporation</b>	<b>Relationship</b>	<b>Ownership interest</b>
Qatar Chemical Company Limited (Q-Chem)	Qatar	Joint venture	49%
Qatar Chemical Company (II) Limited (Q-Chem II)	Qatar	Joint venture	49%
Qatar Vinyl Company Limited (QVC)	Qatar	Joint venture	55.2%

**Qatar Chemical Company Limited (“Q-Chem”)**, is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company (Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, MPHC and Chevron Phillips Chemical International Qatar Holdings L.L.C. (“CPCIQH”). Q-Chem is engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, 1-hexene and other petrochemical products.

**Qatar Chemical Company II Limited (“Q-Chem II”)**, is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company (Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, MPHC and CPCIQH. Q-Chem II is engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, normal alpha olefins, other ethylene derivatives and other petrochemical products.

**Qatar Vinyl Company Limited (“QVC”)**, is a Qatari Private Joint Stock Company (Q.P.J.S.C.) incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QatarEnergy, MPHC and Qatar Petrochemical Company Limited (“QAPCO”). QVC is engaged in the production and sale of petrochemical products such as caustic soda, ethylene dichloride and vinyl chloride monomer.

The financial statements of the Company for the period ended 30 September 2021 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 October 2021.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### 2.1 Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting standards (IFRS) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. The financial statements comply with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The financial statements also comply with the Company Articles of Association and the applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, and the accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

The financial statements are prepared in Qatari Riyals ("QR"), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands (QR'000), except otherwise indicated.

#### *i. New and amended standards adopted by the Company*

The Company has applied the following standards and amendments when applicable for the first time for their annual reporting commencing 1 January 2021:

- Definition of Material – amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8
- Definition of a Business – amendments to IFRS 3
- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7
- Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting

#### *ii. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted*

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 September 2021 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Company. These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

### 2.2 Significant accounting policies

#### 2.2.1 Interest in joint venture

The results, assets and liabilities of joint ventures are incorporated in these financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5. Under the equity method, an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised in the statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Company's share of the profit or loss of the joint venture.

When the Company's share of losses of a joint venture exceeds the Company's interest in that joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Company's net investment in the joint venture) the Company discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture.

An investment in a joint venture is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes a joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the investment over the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.



## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount.

The Company discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases to be a joint venture, or when the investment is classified as held for sale. When the Company retains an interest in the former joint venture and the retained interest is a financial asset, the Company measures the retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is regarded as its fair value on initial recognition in accordance with IFRS 9. The difference between the carrying amount of the joint venture at the date the equity method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from disposing of a part interest in the joint venture is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the joint venture. If a gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by that joint venture would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities, then the Company also reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to profit or loss (as a reclassification adjustment) when the equity method is discontinued.

Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and the joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the joint venture.

### 2.2.2 Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is current when:

- It is expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- It is cash or a cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

### 2.2.3 Financial assets

#### (a) Classification and measurement

The Company's management has assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Company and ensured its financial instruments were classified into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The Company assessed that other receivables, and deposits are debt instruments and meet the conditions for classification at amortised cost (AC) under IFRS 9 since they are cash flows solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) and the Company's business model is to hold and collect the debt instrument. Cash and cash equivalents' definition as per IAS 7 remains unchanged with the application of IFRS 9, short-term investments and time deposits continued to be presented under cash and cash equivalents, being highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. No reclassification resulted from the implementation of IFRS 9.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### (b) Impairment of financial assets

The Company has the following financial assets that are subject to IFRS 9's new expected credit loss model:

- Cash and cash equivalents
- Other receivables (excluding non-financial assets)
- Deposits and other bank balances

The Company was required to revise its impairment methodology under IFRS 9 for each of these classes of assets. To measure the expected credit losses, other receivables that are measured at amortised cost are grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The Company applied the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all other receivables. While cash and cash equivalents and fixed deposits are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial.

No changes to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income resulted from the adoption of the new standard.

#### 2.2.4 Investment and other financial assets

##### (a) Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss), and
- those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

##### (b) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

#### 2.2.5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows comprise of bank balances and fixed term deposits with an original maturity of less than three months.

#### 2.2.6 Debt Instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company's business model for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which the Company classifies its debt instruments:

- Amortised cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognised directly in profit or loss and presented in exchange and other gains. Impairment losses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

- FVOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognised in exchange and other gains. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in exchange and other gains and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
- FVPL: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVPL is recognised in profit or loss and presented net within exchange and other gains in the period in which it arises.

As of 30 September 2021, all of the Company's financial assets were classified and measured at amortised cost.

### 2.2.7 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. Trade and other payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

### 2.2.8 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

### 2.2.9 Foreign currency translation

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except as otherwise stated in the Standards.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

### 2.2.10 Fair values

The fair value of financial investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices for assets and offer prices for liabilities at the close of business at the end of the reporting period.

For financial instruments where there is no active market, the fair value is determined by using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length transactions, reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same and/or discounted cash flow analysis. For discounted cash flow techniques, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate used is a market related rate for a similar instrument.

If the fair values cannot be measured reliably, these financial instruments are measured at cost.

### 2.2.11 Dividend distributions

Dividend distributions are at the discretion of the shareholders. A dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is accounted for as a deduction from retained earnings. A declared dividend is recognised as a liability in the period in which it is approved at the Annual General Assembly.

### 2.2.12 Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the effect of any dilutive potential ordinary shares.

### 2.2.13 Non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are initially measured at cost, which equates to fair value at inception, and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for impairment.

### 2.2.14 Tax

The Company's profits are exempt from income tax given its status as a Qatari listed company.

QatarEnergy (representing the Company), the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority have reached an agreement through a Memorandum of Understanding (hereby referred to as the ("MOU")). The MOU gives the Company the right to a refund on its portion of tax from the joint ventures. As such, the Company is entitled to the pre-tax profits from the underlying joint venture, therefore, applying the principles of equity accounting under IAS 28 "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures", the Company accounted for its underlying interest on a pre-tax basis. The Ministry of Finance will then pay MPHC's share of tax to the General Tax Authority ("GTA").

### 3. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

The carrying amount of the investments in joint ventures has changed as follows:

<i>For the nine month period ended</i>	<b>30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>
Balance at beginning of the year	14,277,395
Share of results from joint ventures for the period	1,425,413
Less: share of dividends received from joint ventures and tax refund	(953,719)
<b>Balance at end of the period</b>	<b>14,749,089</b>

The below financial statements present amounts shown in the financial statements of the joint ventures as of 30 September 2021, which are presented in US\$'000 and are translated using an exchange rate of 3.64.

#### i. Statement of financial position of joint venture entities

	<b>As at 30 September 2021</b>			
	<b>Q-Chem</b>	<b>Q-Chem II</b>	<b>QVC</b>	<b>Total</b>
Current assets	1,868,394	2,036,790	1,349,140	5,254,324
Non-current assets	2,040,342	4,926,262	886,313	7,852,917
Current liabilities	(620,835)	(783,129)	(448,968)	(1,852,932)
Non-current liabilities	(714,890)	(1,440,910)	(146,992)	(2,302,792)
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>2,573,011</b>	<b>4,739,013</b>	<b>1,639,493</b>	<b>8,951,517</b>
<b>Proportion of the Company's ownership</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>55.2%</b>	
Company's share of net assets	1,260,775	2,322,116	905,000	4,487,892
Net tax benefits from joint ventures	350,129	888,917	239,792	1,478,838
Goodwill	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245	8,782,359
<b>Investments in joint ventures</b>	<b>5,160,307</b>	<b>8,089,744</b>	<b>1,499,037</b>	<b>14,749,089</b>

	<b>As at 31 December 2020</b>			
	<b>Q-Chem</b>	<b>Q-Chem II</b>	<b>QVC</b>	<b>Total</b>
Current assets	1,290,147	1,494,351	908,526	3,693,024
Non-current assets	2,062,435	5,213,361	892,007	8,167,803
Current liabilities	(485,212)	(229,214)	(235,668)	(950,094)
Non-current liabilities	(771,815)	(1,519,700)	(174,447)	(2,465,962)
<b>Equity</b>	<b>2,095,555</b>	<b>4,958,798</b>	<b>1,390,418</b>	<b>8,444,771</b>
<b>Proportion of the Company's ownership</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>55.2%</b>	
Company's share of net assets	1,026,822	2,429,811	767,511	4,224,144
Tax benefit from joint ventures	404,319	687,080	179,493	1,270,892
Goodwill	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245	8,782,359
<b>Investments in joint ventures</b>	<b>4,980,544</b>	<b>7,995,602</b>	<b>1,301,249</b>	<b>14,277,395</b>

## 3. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)

## ii. Statement of comprehensive income of joint venture entities

	For the nine month period ended 30 September 2021			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Revenue	2,019,673	2,501,338	1,582,739	6,103,750
Cost of sales	(1,108,643)	(1,299,023)	(785,147)	(3,192,813)
Other income/(expenses)	(4,384)	(8,653)	(5,666)	(18,703)
Administrative/Selling expenses	(34,471)	(12,971)	(39,530)	(86,972)
Net finance income/(cost)	2,724	691	4,551	7,966
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>874,899</b>	<b>1,181,382</b>	<b>756,947</b>	<b>2,813,228</b>
Deferred income tax	48,694	75,236	26,673	150,603
Current income tax	(355,145)	(511,810)	(290,668)	(1,157,623)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>568,448</b>	<b>744,808</b>	<b>492,952</b>	<b>1,806,208</b>
<b>Proportion of the Company's ownership</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>55.2%</b>	
Company's share of profit before tax benefit	278,540	364,956	272,110	915,605
<b>Tax benefit from joint ventures</b>	<b>150,161</b>	<b>213,921</b>	<b>145,726</b>	<b>509,808</b>
<b>Company's share of profit for the period from joint ventures after tax benefit</b>	<b>428,701</b>	<b>578,877</b>	<b>417,836</b>	<b>1,425,413</b>

	For the nine month period ended 30 September 2020			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Revenue	1,266,782	1,297,792	683,318	3,247,892
Cost of sales	(929,188)	(1,098,233)	(555,745)	(2,583,166)
Other income/(expenses)	(912)	(5,903)	6,005	(810)
Administrative/Selling expenses	(35,747)	(14,188)	(60,348)	(110,283)
Net finance income/(cost)	2,667	378	3,609	6,654
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>303,602</b>	<b>179,846</b>	<b>76,839</b>	<b>560,287</b>
Deferred income tax	53,765	(107,606)	(189,630)	(243,470)
Current income tax	(160,444)	-	(50,148)	(210,592)
<b>Profit/(loss) for the period</b>	<b>196,923</b>	<b>72,240</b>	<b>(162,939)</b>	<b>106,224</b>
<b>Proportion of the Company's ownership</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>49.0%</b>	<b>55.2%</b>	
Company's share of profit/(loss) before tax benefit	96,492	35,398	(89,942)	41,948
<b>Tax benefit from joint ventures</b>	<b>68,275</b>	<b>73,787</b>	<b>132,357</b>	<b>274,419</b>
<b>Company's share of profit for the period from joint ventures after tax benefit</b>	<b>164,767</b>	<b>109,185</b>	<b>42,415</b>	<b>316,367</b>

### 3. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONTINUED)

#### iii. Additional disclosures of joint venture entities

	As at 30 September 2021			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	501,168	784,510	676,753	1,962,431
Depreciation and amortisation	202,171	306,291	101,043	609,505
Deferred tax liabilities	359,419	1,325,016	143,969	1,828,404
Tax payable	355,163	489,112	290,668	1,134,943
Company's share of dividend declared/received and tax benefits	248,936	484,735	220,048	953,719
Current Financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	17,267	9,392	766	27,425
Non-current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	61,089	114,661	3,023	178,773

	As at 31 December 2020			
	Q-Chem	Q-Chem II	QVC	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	316,323	551,172	365,751	1,233,246
Depreciation and amortisation	260,191	390,601	133,956	784,748
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	-	31,268	-	31,268
Deferred tax liabilities	408,113	1,400,253	170,643	1,979,009
Tax payable	242,064	24,705	110,674	377,443
Company's share of dividend declared/received	301,689	329,966	164,901	796,556
Current Financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	23,307	51,004	732	75,043
Non-current financial liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	61,090	118,271	3,804	183,165

### 4. PREPAYMENT AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Prepayments and other receivables comprise mainly the interest receivable on the term deposits made with various banks and prepayments.

### 5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	30 September 2021 (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Cash and cash equivalents	5,924	177,486

#### 5.1 DEPOSITS AND OTHER BANK BALANCES

	30 September 2021 (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Fixed deposits maturing after 90 days	1,923,405	1,275,763
Bank balances-Dividends account	300,119	279,382
	<b>2,223,524</b>	<b>1,555,145</b>

Cash at banks earn interest at fixed rates. Term deposits are made for varying periods of between three months and one year depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company at interest varying between 1.60% to 2.66% (31 December 2020: 1.00% to 3.75%).

## 6. RELATED PARTIES

Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24 “Related Party Disclosures”, include associate companies, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the period ended are as follows:

<i>For the nine month period ended</i>	<b>30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	30 September 2020 (Unaudited)
Dividend income from		
Q-Chem	44,590	115,934
Q-Chem II	472,654	258,622
QVC	134,622	106,492
	<b>651,866</b>	481,048
Service fee to QatarEnergy	<b>(3,581)</b>	(4,317)

QatarEnergy is the ultimate parent company, which is state-owned public corporation established by Emiri Decree No. 10 in 1974.

Related party balances

Balances with related party included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

<i>As at</i>	<b>30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Amount due to QatarEnergy	<b>3,640</b>	<b>4,659</b>

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the period was as follows:

<i>For the nine month period ended</i>	<b>30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	30 September 2020 (Unaudited)
Key management remuneration	153	150
Board of directors’ remuneration	4,428	4,425

## 7. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<b>30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Dividends payable	<b>300,119</b>	279,382
Social and sports fund contribution payable	-	35,421
Accruals	4,934	4,722
	<b>305,053</b>	319,525



## 8. SHARE CAPITAL

<i>As at</i>	<b>30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	31 December 2020 (Audited)
Authorised, issued and fully paid: 12,563,175,000 shares of QR 1 each	<b>12,563,175</b>	12,563,175

## 9. LEGAL RESERVE

The Articles of Association of the Company provides that prior to recommending any dividend distribution to the shareholders, the Board shall ensure proper reserves are established in respect of voluntary and statutory reserves considered by the Board. Such reserves as resolved by the Board, shall be the only reserves the Company is required to establish.

## 10. DIVIDENDS

The Board of Directors has proposed cash dividend distribution of QR 0.04 per share for the year ended 31 December 2020. The final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2020 had been approved at the Annual General Meeting held on 24 March 2021.

## 11. INCOME TAX

The Company's profits are exempt from income tax in accordance with the provisions of Qatar's Income Tax Law No. 24. of 2018. However, the Company's joint ventures' profits are subject to income tax in accordance with the applicable law in Qatar for QVC and in accordance with the Joint Venture Agreements of Q-Chem and Q-Chem II as endorsed by an Emiree Decree and Council of Ministers Decision respectively.

During 2020, QatarEnergy, the Ministry of Finance and the General Tax Authority have reached an agreement through an MOU which gives the Company a right to a refund on its portion of tax incurred by the joint ventures.

As such, the Company is entitled to the pre-tax profits from the underlying joint ventures, therefore, applying the principles of equity accounting under IAS 28 "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures", the Company accounted for its underlying interests in the joint ventures on a pre-tax basis. This resulted in a tax adjustment amounting to QR 510 million as of the period ended 30 September 2021.

The Ministry of Finance will then pay MPHIC's share of tax to the General Tax Authority.

## 12. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent by weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

The following reflects the income and share data used in basic and diluted earnings per share computation:

<i>For the nine month period ended</i>	<b>30 September 2021 (Unaudited)</b>	30 September 2020 (Unaudited)
Profit attributable to the equity holders for the period	<b>1,438,312</b>	330,453
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (in thousands)	<b>12,563,175</b>	12,563,175
Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per share)	<b>0.114</b>	0.026

The figures for basic and diluted earnings per share are the same, as the Company has not issued any instruments that would impact the earnings per share when exercised.